

Release and Waiver of Liability and Indemnity Agreement for the FFK Facility and RWW.

In consideration of being permitted to use Field For Kids in La Crosse, Wisconsin ("FFK") for youth soccer training and league play, the undersigned hereby acknowledges and agrees that he/she undertakes such participation at his/her sole risk, and that the Rush WI West ("RWW, its officials, officers, employees, or authorized representatives or volunteers, collectively, the "Released Parties") shall not be liable for any claims for injuries or damages whatsoever to person or property of the undersigned arising in any manner out of his/her use or participation in events at FFK. In further consideration of being permitted to participate in described event for any purpose including, but not limited to, observation, use of facilities or equipment, or participation in any way, the undersigned hereby agrees to the following: The undersigned hereby releases, waives, discharges and covenants not to sue any of the Released Parties for any liability to the undersigned for any loss or damage, and any claim or demands thereof on account of injury to the person or property or resulting death of the undersigned, whether caused by the negligence of any one of the Released Parties or otherwise, while the undersigned is participating in any way in the described event, or is in, upon, or about the premises known as FFK, or any facilities or equipment therein owned or operated by RWW. The undersigned hereby assumes full responsibility for risk of bodily injury, death or property damage due to the negligence of any Released Party in any way connected with the described event and/or while using any portion of FFK or any facilities or any equipment owned or operated by Rush WI West thereon. The undersigned further expressly agrees that the foregoing release, waiver and indemnity agreement is intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the laws of the State of Wisconsin and that if any portion thereof is held invalid, it is agreed that the balance shall continue in full legal force and effect. The undersigned has read and voluntarily signs this release and waiver of liability and indemnity agreement, and further agrees that no oral representations, statements or inducements apart from the foregoing written agreement have been made.